
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 22 June 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2016 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

30 JUNE 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 14th June 
2016, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 17 - 18) 

 The Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 14th June 
2016, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

4. REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE (Pages 19 - 30) 

 To consider Report CFO/058/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an overview of sickness absence levels following the 
introduction of the capability procedure and associated HR policies in 
2014/15. 
 

5. Approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2015-16 (Pages 31 
- 40) 

 To consider Report CFO/057/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
approved exemption requests for the period 2015/16. 
 

 
----------------------------------- 



 

4 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

14 JUNE 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, Barbara Murray, 
Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed, Marianne Welsh, Connor, 
De'Asha, Grace, Kenny and Meaden 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Allen and 

Cllr McNeill  
 

17. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
The Chair confirmed that seven new Members had been appointed to the 
Authority for 2016/17; and those present were introduced. 
 
The Chair also welcomed previous Members Robbie Ayres, Jimmy Mahon and 
Mike Kearns, who were in attendance; and informed those present of former 
Members leaving the Authority, who were unable to attend. 
 
Those previous Members in attendance were presented with a small gift on 
behalf of the Authority in recognition of their contributions, and each was invited 
to say a few words.  
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) the following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 

• Item 3 – “Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting” 
contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

• Item 16 – “Provision of Travel Management Services” contains 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 26th May 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes  
 
The Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th May 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 
 

4. Election of Chairman  
 
Nominations for the position of Chair of the Authority were requested.  
 
Nominee 
 
Cllr Dave Hanratty –  Moved by Cllr Linda Maloney 

Seconded by Cllr Sharon Sullivan 
 

This nomination was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Cllr Dave Hanratty be appointed as Chair of the Authority for 2016/17; and 
preside over the remainder of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



5. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
Nominations for Vice Chair position/s of the Authority were requested. 
 
Nominees 
 
Councillor Linda Maloney - moved by Councillor Dave Hanratty,  

seconded by Councillor Sharon Sullivan 
 

Councillor Les Byrom - moved by Councillor Dave Hanratty,  
                                     seconded by Councillor Sharon Sullivan 
 

 
The above nominations were unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Both Councillor Linda Maloney and Councillor Les Byrom be re-appointed as 
Vice Chairs of the Authority for 2016/17. 
 
 
 

6. Membership of the Authority 2016/17  
 
Members considered Report CFO/055/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
changes to the Membership of the Authority for 2016/17. 
 
Members noted the replacement of: 
 
Robbie Ayes (St. Helens – Labour) 
Steve Niblock (Wirral – Labour) 
Jimmy Mahon (Sefton – Labour) 
Mike Kearns (Knowsley – Labour) 
Cllr Ray Halpin (Knowsley – Labour) 
Cllr Denise Roberts (Wirral – Labour) 
Cllr Roy Gladden (Liverpool – Labour) 
 
With: 
 
Cllr Joe De’Asha (St.Helens – Labour) 
Cllr Chris Meaden (Wirral – Labour) 
Cllr Janet Grace (Sefton – Labour) 
Cllr Denise Allen (Knowsley – Labour) 
Cllr Veronica McNeill (Knowsley – Labour) 
Cllr Brian Kenny (Wirral – Labour) 
Cllr Sharon Connor (Liverpool – Labour) 
 
The Authority for 2016/17 will comprise of 18 Elected Members, with the political 
makeup being; 16 Labour, 1 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat Member, 
appointed from the 5 District Councils as follows: 
 

Page 7



 Liverpool Councillors   Wirral Councillors          Knowsley Councillors 
 
Barbara Murray   Chris Meaden Denise Allen 
(Labour)    (Labour)   (Labour) 
    
Dave Hanratty  Jean Stapleton Veronica McNeill 
(Labour)    (Labour)   (Labour)  
 
James Roberts   Lesley Rennie  
(Labour)    (Conservative) 
 
Peter Brennan   Brian Kenny 
(Labour)    (Labour)  
 
Sharon Connor  
(Labour) 
 
Sharon Sullivan  
(Labour) 
 
 
 
 
Sefton Councillors      St Helens Councillors 
   
Les Byrom      Linda Maloney  
(Labour)      (Labour) 
    
Janet Grace      Joe De’Asha  
(Labour)     (Labour) 
 
   
Paul Tweed 
(Labour) 
 
Marianne Welsh 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 
 
The Authority will also continue with the Appointment of Independent Person 
Anthony Boyle. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



7. Structure Of The Authority 2016/17  
 
Members considered report CFO/054/15 of the Monitoring Officer, regarding the 
minimum legal structure of the Authority, the decision making structure to be set 
for 2016/17, the appointment of Members to Committees, nomination of Chairs 
and determination of powers and duties of Committees; and the appointment of 
Members to Lead Member and Ambassador Roles. 
 
Resolved that:  
 

a) That the following Appointments, Committees and decision making 
structure of the Authority for 2016/17 be approved: 

 
Chair of the Authority: Cllr Dave Hanratty 

Vice-Chair of Authority: Cllr Les Byrom     
Vice-Chair of Authority: Cllr Linda Maloney  

 

Labour: Group Leader: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair).  
Opposition Spokesperson: Cllr Lesley Rennie 

 

Committee Members 

Community Safety & 

Protection Committee 

 
8 Members  
(7 Labour, 1 Opposition) 

1 Linda Maloney(Chair) 

2 Peter Brennan 

3 Paul Tweed 

4 Denise Allen 

5 Chris Meaden 

6 Janet Grace 

7 Brian Kenny 

8 Marianne Welsh 

  
Policy & Resources 
Committee 
 
8 Members  
(7 Labour,1 Opposition) 

1 Les Byrom (Chair)  

2
[...]
the payment of Special Responsibility 
Allowance for the Chair of this Committee, be noted.  
 

c) The remit of the Audit Sub-Committee be extended to encompass 
scrutiny, with the Committee being renamed the Audit & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. 
 

d) The remit of the Member Development Group be extended to encompass 
employee engagement activities, with the Group being renamed the 
Member Development & Engagement Group. 
 

e) The roles of Member Ambassador for Youth Engagement and Lead 
Member for Community Risk Management, be combined, resulting in a 
saving of £2,018 pa, associated with the payment of Special 
Responsibility Allowances for such roles. 

 
 

8. The Authority Constitution 2016/2017  
 
Members considered Report CFO/046/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
the draft amended Constitution for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (the 
Authority) for 2016/17. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a). The draft amended Constitution for 2016/17, be approved. 
 

b).  the Monitoring Officer to the Authority be instructed to review the 
Constitution in light of any changes in legislation and to bring a 
further report to the Authority in these circumstances. 

 
 

9. Authority Meeting Dates for 2016/17; and Draft Dates for 2017/18  
 
Members considered Report CFO/052/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
draft dates for Authority Committee meetings and events for 2016/17; and draft 
dates for Authority Committee meetings for 2017/18. 
 
The Chair of the Authority highlighted the Strategy Days included within the draft 
meeting schedule and encourage Members attendance at these events.  
 
Other events, such as Princes Trust Presentation Evenings were also 
highlighted; and attendance encouraged.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The schedule of meeting dates and events for 2016/17 (attached at 
Appendix A and provisionally agreed at the AGM 26th June 2015), be 
confirmed.  

Page 11



 
b) The schedule of meeting dates for 2017/18, be approved as draft dates, 

to be ratified at the 2017 Annual General Meeting.  
  
 

10. Members Allowance Payments 2015/16  
 
Members considered Report CFO/049/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
payments made to Members in the form of allowances, during the financial year 
2015/16.  
 
The Chair of the Authority informed Members of the target set to reduce the 
Members Allowance Budget by 10% over a 4 year period, with 2016/17 being 
the fourth year.  
 
Members were informed that the deletion of the Performance & Scrutiny 
Committee and the saving associated with the special responsibility allowance 
payment for the Chair of that Committee, will ensure that the savings target for 
year 4 is met. Furthermore, the combining of the roles of Lead Member for 
Community Risk Management and Member Ambassador for Youth 
Engagement, will result in the Authority exceeding its savings target.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The information contained within the report and Appendix A, be noted.  
 
 
 

11. Scheme Of Members Allowances 2016/17  
 
Members considered Report CFO/050/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
a review of the current Scheme of Members Allowances and any changes it 
wishes to make to the Scheme. 
 
The Chair of the Authority informed Members that inflationary increases to the 
Members Scheme of Allowances is aligned to the previous year’s firefighter pay 
increase, however for several years the Authority have choose to reject any 
increase to their allowances.  
 
He informed Members that the firefighters pay increase for last year was 1%, 
however he recommended that Members Allowances continue to be frozen.  
 
Co-Opted Member Mr Anthony Boyle was thanked by the Authority for his 
enthusiasm and involvement during 2015/16.  
  
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The current Members’ Allowance Scheme, be continued for 2016/17. 
 

b) The confirmation of Members at the Authority’s AGM on the 11th June 
2016, of their intention to reject any pay increase in line with the 

[...]
tives of the political groups of the 
Authority at meetings with Ministers, Opposition Spokespersons and 
other relevant national politicians, to be held at the location of their own 
party political conferences, to discuss issues relating to the business of 
the Authority, be approved.  

 
b) The payment of appropriate travel and subsistence expenses for such 

meetings , but not payment of conference fees, be approved: 
 

c) Following attendance at such meetings, Members are to report back to 
the Authority regarding issues raised and responses; and progress on 
information received.  

 
 

16. Provision of Travel Management Services  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 30 JUNE 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/058/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

NICK MERNOCK  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

NICK 
MERNOCK 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

PAUL BLANCHARD-FLETT 
PHILOMENA DWYER 
LIAM WILLIAMSON 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE 

 

APPENDICES:   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an overview of sickness absence levels following the 

introduction of the capability procedure and associated HR policies in 2014/15. 
 

2. To ask that members acknowledge the supportive manner in which the polices 
have been implemented in order to support positive health and wellbeing in the 
workplace, whilst also proactively addressing the management of an sickness 
absence 
 

3. To detail the current sickness figures (long term and short term) for Operational 
staff (Grey Book), APT&C employees and Control Room (Green and Red Book 
staff) staff and compare them to the previous year’s figures. 
 

4. To advise members on future approaches aimed at tackling short term 
absenteeism.    
 

Recommendation 

 

5. That Members note the content of the report and the improvement that has been 
achieved in relation to long term sickness absence through the utilisation of 
innovate Occupational Health practice, and the transparent and supportive 
management of sickness absence. 
 

6. That members note the increase in short term absence and request a further 
report be provided with regards to the proposed actions to address this current 
increase. 

 
 
 

Introduction and Background 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 
7. The Authority fully understands the impact that sickness absence can have on the 

running of the service, most notably on the availability of fire appliances to 
respond to life risk incidents across Merseyside. As a result the Authority 
approved the introduction of a number of HR policies which aimed to reduce the 
impact that such absence can have, whilst supporting individuals to return to work 
as expediently as possible. 

 
8. This report details the initial impact of those procedures, notably a significant 

reduction in overall/long term sickness absence. 
 
 

Capability sickness management 
 

 
9. The Authority agreed a revised Absence procedure and Capability procedure in 

April 2015.This was implemented through extensive training and is now 
contributing to the improved sickness figures. 
 

10. Employees have received a clear supportive and transparent assessment of their 
personal situation, in conjunction with the production, were appropriate, of a 
support plan to ensure their return to work and their sustained attendance 
following a full recovery. 

 
11. All support plans are supported by the Occupational Health team. 

 
12. 
[...]
laborative approach has undoubtedly contributed towards the reduced sickness 
absence, together with the introduction of capability sickness management. 

 
20. To support staff achieve positive levels of attendance all staff have access to; 
 
 Mental Health and Wellbeing Support 

• Critical Incident Stress Management   

• Counselling Services  

• Stress Risk Assessment process  

• Help line  
 
Fitness and Wellbeing Support 

• Fitness Advisor  

• Designated time to undertake physical training  

• Access to fully equipped Gyms with state of the art equipment 
 
Medical Support and Advice  

• Doctor  

• Mental Health Nurse  

• Health Nurse  

• Physiotherapy support 
 
Additional support  

• Firefighters charity  

• Puffel – an online wellness portal 
 

Revised Working Arrangements 
 
21. The Authority has also sought to develop flexible working arrangements that 

support employees in work, and address where possible all work life balance 
issues. 
 

22. The Authority has dealt with 19 requests for family friendly working patterns, all of 
which have resulted in a variation to default working patterns. 
 

23. The Authority has also introduced self-rostering on some stations, which it is 
believed may have an impact on absence levels as shifts can be worked around 
family commitments. 

Page 21



 
24. An evaluation of the impact of such changes on sickness levels is currently 

ongoing as given the increase in short term sickness absence it is too early to link 
the reduction in overall sickness levels to such approaches. 

 
Performance since the introduction of the associated policies 

 
25. The charts below are based upon the calculation based on Days Lost to Sickness 

Absence per Person to compare financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16.  
 
26. Chart 1 (below) demonstrates that, across Operational personnel, there were 

considerably less shifts lost to sickness absence per person in financial year 
2015/16 than there were in financial year 2014/
[...]

n

Overall Days Lost to Sickness (per person), 2014/15 -

2015/16

2014/15 2015/16

Page 24



 
 
 
32. However short term absence has increased over the same period and this now 

becomes the priority focus and will be the subject of a further report to the 
Authority in the next quarter. 

 

.  
 
 
Causal Factors  
 
33. In continuing to address all sickness absence further analysis of the reasons 

provided for employee absence will be considered. 
 
34. The main causal factors related to long term and short term absence are broken 

down below; 
 
35. The table below shows Working days lost to sickness by causation  
 
 

4942

192.2

1846.67
1627

465

970

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

Ops Control APTC

#
 s

h
if

ts
 l

o
st

 t
o

 s
ic

k
n

e
ss

 a
b

se
n

ce
Shifts Lost to Long Term Sickness (total)

2014/15 2015/16

2124.86

76.31

532.8

2452

178

767

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Ops Control APTC

#
 s

h
if

ts
 l

o
st

 t
o

 s
ic

k
n

e
ss

 a
b

se
n

ce

Shifts Lost to Short Term Sickness (total)

2014/15 2015/16

Page 25



 

   

WT Control 

Non-

uniform Total 

Musculo Skeletal - Back 467 49 36 552 

Musculo Skeletal - Lower Limb 516 88 207 811 

Musculo Skeletal - Upper Limb 135 0 53 188 

Musculo Skeletal - Neck 37 0 24 61 

Musculo Skeletal - Shoulder  194 0 0 194 

Musculo Skeletal - Other/Unable to define 208 6 4 218 

Mental Health - Stress 344 82 48 474 

Mental Health - Depression 59 0 63 122 

Mental Health - Anxiety 92 0 68 160 

Mental Health - Other 85 24 76 185 

Respiratory - Chest Infection 87 4 2 93 

Respiratory - Cold/Cough/Influenza 139 49 178 366 

Respiratory - Asthma   1 6 7 

Respiratory - Other 0 0 0 0 

Gastro-Intestinal (abdominal pain, 

gastroenteritis, vomiting, diarrhoea) 364 5 70 439 

Heart, Cardiac and Circulatory problems 77 0 15 92 

Blood disorders (eg anaemia) 8 0 2 10 

Cancer and Tumours 94 262 8 364 

Hospital/Post Operative 474 8 529 1011 

Ear, Nose, Throat 79 2 11 92 

Ey
[...]
r levels of improvement have been within the area of long term sickness 

absence. Through the use of a number of policies and procedures supporting 
fitness, and rehabilitation, and addressing areas positive mental health and 
wellbeing the Authority is now seeing a positive move in the right direction. 

 
38. The next stage is to address shorter term absences in areas where this has not 

seen the same levels of success, using the same level of employee interaction 
and support. Through analysing the sickness statistics and any obvious patterns 
or trends it is envisaged that similar results can be achieved, which will be 
reported back to members.  

 
39. Additionally the topic of employee reward and incentive will be considered, and if 

viewed as appropriate options will be presented to members for their 
consideration within the next report. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
40. The measures detailed within this report ensure that employees are treated 

equitably and that they are supported within the workplace. 
 

 

Staff Implications 

 
40. The Authority has an Occupational Health and Wellbeing programme that is 

very well regarded by staff, and benefits all employees who require assistance. 
A combination of innovative policies and procedures, and clear and transparent 
management in conjunction with the representative bodies has seen some 
improvement in the long term support and management of sickness absence. 

 
 

Legal Implications 

 
41. All practices and procedures conform to the appropriate employment law and 

legislation. 
 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
42. A further report will be brought to members which will address the financial 

implication of improved sickness absence. 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 

Page 28



The improved sickness levels have a direct impact on appliance and staff 

availability, ensuring a reduction in the number of Appliances becoming unavailable for operational 

response.  
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
43. By improving sickness absence and providing a system of wellbeing support for 

our employees it ensures Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority continues to 
deliver the highest level of service delivery within a continuing arena of financial 
constraint. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
   
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 30 JUNE 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/057/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

JANET HENSHAW 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW  
JANET HENSHAW  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

SHARON 
MATTHEWS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS 2015/16 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1:  
 

TABLE OF EXEMPTIONS 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of approved exemption requests for the period 2015/16.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
 

a. Note the report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Contract Standing Orders form part of the Authority’s Constitution. The 

Constitution provides a framework for managing the Authority’s financial affairs 
and apply to every Member and Officer of the Authority. 

 
4. Within Contract Standing Orders there is a requirement to keep a register of 

Exemptions. This report provides this information for Members information.  
 
5. Exemptions to the contract procedures are permitted where it can be proven 

that it is inefficient or uneconomic to comply with the requirements detailed in 
Contract Standing Orders : 

 

• The Goods, Works or Services are unique and provided by only one 
organisation with no reasonably satisfactory alternatives available.  

 
• The procurement involves the purchase of proprietary or patented 

Goods or Services obtainable from one firm; are sold at a fixed price 
and no reasona
[...]
00 0229: Fire Fit Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised provision)

AECSO234.xml Merseyside Fire Service Football Club

We have agreed a £6k limit with this supplier. There will be a possible 

requirement for future invoices up to value of £10,000 for the remainder of this 

financial year. The main cost centres for these payments will be 0267 – Liverpool 

FC Foundation and 02 £10,000.00 0229: Fire Fit Other

AECSO212.xml 22/06/15 Autodata Limited 50 x Autodata Licenses for MDT's 30/06/2015 - 29/06/2016 £10,250.00 0244: Firelink Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised provision)

AECSO279.xml 24/03/16 Med Tree ltd Personal trauma response packs for MTFA responders £4,232.00 0253: MTFA Sensitive nature of goods, services or works

P
age 38



AECSO220.xml 12/08/15 Toxteth Fire Fit Hub Details provided in MOU. £50,000.00 0255: Firefit Hub Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised provision)

AECSO268.xml Dealership Services Ltd

Fire Cadet National Uniform (t-shirt, shirt, trousers, jacket) and Firekit (drill 

suit).This is a 1 off order for newly opened fire cadet units - and will only then be 

ordered in the future if new cadets join the units or wear/tear of existing uniform £9,000.00 0265: Schools Project Other

AECSO271.xml Chief Fire Officers Association

Annual subscription to Chief Fire Officers Association for the period 1st April 2016 - 

31st March 2017. £9,166.00 1030: Central Expenses Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised provision)

£1,119,947.67

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE
	5 Approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2015-16
	Appendix 1 Approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

30 JUNE 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Sharon Connor, Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Veronica McNeill, Chris Meaden, Les Byrom, Linda Maloney, 
Peter Brennan, Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, 
James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed 
and Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:    
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.  

 
b) The following additional item of business was determined by the Chair to 

be considered as a matter of urgency: 
 

• Agenda Item 6 – Police & Fire Collaboration – Corporate Services 
Review 

 
c) The following items of business contained EXEMPT information: 
 

• Agenda Item 3 – Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

• Appendix A to Agenda Item 6 - Police & Fire Collaboration – Corporate 
Services Review 

 
Members were advised that should any discussion be required around 
either of these documents, the press and public would need to be 
excluded during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 14th June 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The EXEMPT minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 14th 
June 2016, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair.  
 
 

4. REVIEW OF SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
Members considered Report CFO/058/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an overview of sickness absence levels following the introduction of 
the capability procedure and associated HR policies in 2014/15.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, detailing the process 
and rationale for the introduction of a Capability Procedure; and the raft of 
occupational health provisions available to staff to promote positive health and 
wellbeing. Members were informed of the overall reductions in sickness 
absence and were provided with a breakdown of sickness levels across all staff 
groups.  
 
It was noted that whilst overall reductions in sickness absence have been 
observed, there has been an increase in short-term sickness across all staff 
groups and an increase in long term and short term sickness amongst Control 
Staff. 
 
The overview also informed Members that MFRA sickness absence figures are 
significantly below the national average, showing a continuous improvement 
over previous years’ figures, with MFRS now being the 3rd best performing 
Service nationally. 
 
Discussion took place around the reasons for the overall reduction in sickness 
absence and Members commended Officers for the results and the report.  
Particular discussion centred around the introduction of more flexible duty 
systems and the role they can play in reducing sickness absence for operational 
personnel; and around the results of the first staff survey regarding staff 
engagement. 
 
Members welcomed the success so far in reducing sickness absence overall 
and thanked all staff.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
 
a) The content of the report and the improvement that has been achieved in relation 

to long term sickness absence through the utilisation of innovative Occupational 



Health practice; and the transparent and supportive management of sickness 
absence, be noted. 
 

b) The increase in short term sickness absence figures, be noted. 
 

c) A further report with regards to the proposed actions to address this current 
increase, be requested. 

 
 

5. Approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2015-16  
 
Members considered report CFO/057/16 of the Monitoring Officer, advising 
them of the approved exemption requests for the period 2015/16. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report which highlighted the 
number of approved exemptions for 2015/16 and of the reasons for these 
exemptions. 
 
Several of the exemptions were discussed in greater detail and Members were 
provide with reassurance that none of the exemptions breached European Law. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

6. POLICE & FIRE COLLABORATION - CORPORATE SERVICES REVIEW  
 
Members considered report CFO/060/16 of the Chief Fire Officer informing 
Members of the progress on the development of the Outline Business Case for 
Collaboration in the delivery of Corporate Services for Merseyside Police (MP), 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) and the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC). Members were asked for approval to engage 
Deloitte LLP to develop an Outline Business Case that considers options to 
transform Corporate Services across the organisations. 
 
Members were reminded of the strong political drive for collaboration between 
Police Forces and Fire and Rescue Authorities nationally and were advised that 
the PCC for Merseyside had already approved the appointment of Deloitte LLP 
as the preferred bidder.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the costs of each bid and they were provided 
with detail regarding the apportionment of weightings and differences in costs 
for each bidder.   
 
Members were supportive of the need for collaboration and of the need for an 
equal apportionment of costs with Merseyside Police in order to maintain an 
equal stake in any outcome. However concerns were raised regarding the cost 
of the winning bid.   
 



Significant debate took place regarding the cost and rationale behind awarding 
the tender to Deloitte rather than a cheaper bidder. Members were advised that 
although the lower bidder had an advantage on cost, the interview and 
evaluation process revealed that they were not as strong on quality as some of 
the other bidders.  
 
Officers verbally presented the case for awarding the contract to Deloitte, 
confirming that the Authority does not have the capacity to deliver such an in 
depth review in-house. 
 
Members accepted the rationale provided by Officers, however they requested 
that the resolution reflect that rationale.  
Therefore an amendment to the recommendations was put forward.  This was 
moved by Councillor Maloney; seconded by Councillor Sullivan and agreed 
unanimously by Members. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) In consideration of the following, the engagement of Deloitte LLP as the 
consultants to work with officers to produce an outline Business Case 
collaborative operating model for the delivering on Corporate Service functions 
for Merseyside Police, MFRA and where appropriate the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner on the basis of economy, efficiency and effectiveness, 
be approved.  
 

I. the matrix mark and two bidders being almost equal, but at interview 
Deloitte LLP performing the best; and  
 

II. verbal information provided by the Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer confirming that Deloitte demonstrated best Value for Money. 
 

III. Confirmation from the Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
that there is no organisational capacity to undertake this work in house. 
 

b) An equal cost apportionment between MFRA and Merseyside Police, which 
equates to a contribution of £137,000 by the Authority, be approved.  
 

c) An all-party letter be drafted and submitted to Government regarding the burden 
of the cost of this exercise on the Authority. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 20 October 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 


